in care of /

VS

Superior Court of Justice case number/CQV Trust: SCJ# FS-21-0000001-00

Judge/Magistrate(Trustee): Judy A. Fowler Byrne/officer incumbent Address: 100-7755 Hurontario Street, Brampton, Ontario [L6W4T6] Email address: Sara Stafford (Administrative Assistant) sara.stafford@ontario.ca

Lawyer (Trustee): Gia Williams//The Children's Aid Society of the Region of Peel Address: 25 Capston Drive Mississauga, Ontario [L5W0H3] email address: gwilliams@peelcas.org

Lawyer (Trustee): Molly C. Leonard/Office of Children Lawyer Address: 300-201 County Court Blvouard, Mississauga, Ontario [L6W4L2] email address: molly@patelleonard.com

Lawyer (Trustee): Lorne Levin Barrister and Solicitor/KULDIP DHANJAL Address: 401-55 Eglinton Avenue East, Toronto, Ontario [M4P1G8] email address: lornelevinelaw@bellnet.ca

Clerk of court (Trustee): Barbara Medeiros

Address: 100-7755 Hurontario Street, Brampton, Ontario [L6W4T6]

Email address: Barbara.Medeiros@ontario.ca, SCJtrialofficebrampton@ontario.ca,

BramptonSCJCourt@ontario.ca

Notice to Agent[s] is Notice to Principal[s], and Notice to Principal[s] is Notice to Agent[s]

AFFIDAVIT OF TRUTH AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE OF LETTER OF APPOINTMENT OF EXECUTOR AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE OF CLAIM OF NON-CORPORATE STATUS AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE OF SUPERIOR TITLE AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE OF LAWFUL CONTRACT AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE TO CORRECT RECORDS

DATED THIS SEVENTH DAY OF NOVEMBER IN THE YEAR OF TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY-ONE

- I, Parmjit-Kaur: of the family Deol make oath and depose the following facts:
- I, Parmjit-Kaur: of the family Deol am hereby providing you with notice that I am alive (not lost at sea) and am the appointed occupant of the office of the Executor for the office of the Beneficiary Sharan-Kaur: of the family Dhanjal-Deol of the estate titled SHARAN KAUR DHANJAL-DEOL, SHARAN DHANJAL-DEOL, SHARAN DHANJAL

and SHARAN DEOL. **Note:** Maxim of Law; Truth is expressed in the form of an affidavit.

- I, Parmjit-Kaur: of the family Deol as the Executor of my minor daughter, Sharan-Kaur: of the family Dhanjal-Deol declare that there is no written administrative authority to administer all capital name SHARAN KAUR DHANJAL-DEOL, SHARAN DHANJAL-DEOL, SHARAN DHANJAL and SHARAN DEOL estate listed herein.

 Note: Maxim of Law; He who does not repel a wrong when he can, induces it.
- I, Parmjit-Kaur: of the family Deol as the Executor of my minor daughter, Sharan-Kaur: of the family Dhanjal-Deol, of the SHARAN KAUR DHANJAL-DEOL, SHARAN DHANJAL-DEOL, SHARAN DHANJAL and SHARAN DEOL, estate associated with case number/CQV Trust: SCJ# FS-21-00000001-00, I challenge all claims of authority, administrative authority, and hereby appoint Judge/Magistrate: Judy A. Fowler Byrne/officer of Oincumbent to the office of Trustee, Lawyers: [Gia Williams/The Children's Aid Society of the Region of Peel, Molly Leonard/Office of Children Lawyer, Lorne Levin Barrister and Solicitor/KULDIP DHANJAL] to the office of Trustee, and Clerk: men or women to the office of Trustee. Note: Maxim of Law; he who does not deny, admits
- I, Parmjit-Kaur: of the family Deol as the Executor of my minor daughter, Sharan-Kaur: of the family Dhanjal-Deol, collapse the Cestui Que Vie Trust and hereby declare there is no value in it. Cease and desist all fraudulent misrepresentations and other false presumptions, assumptions, tacit agreement and use hearsay. **Note:** Maxim of Law; it is a fraud to conceal a fraud.
- I, Parmjit-Kaur: of the family Deol as the Executor of my minor daughter, Sharan-Kaur: of the family Dhanjal-Deol declare my daughter's status as Sovereign a living soul and breathing flesh-and-blood woman and having supreme authority. Cease and desist all fraudulent misrepresentations by claiming my daughter as a child, person, citizen, resident, taxpayer, debtor, member of society, occupier, public servant, law abiding citizen, trustee, subject, defendant, plaintiff, appellant, respondent, pro se, driver, and employee of province of Ontario. Note: Maxim of Law; In commerce truth is sovereign.

That Affiant is neither affiliated with or an enemy of any public or private corporation domestic or foreign but is a neutral body. **Note:** Maxim of Law; Abundant caution does no harm.

I, Parmjit-Kaur: of the family Deol as the Executor of my minor daughter, Sharan-Kaur: of the family Dhanjal-Deol, reserve all her rights, without prejudice UCC 1-308, not to be compelled to perform under any contract that was created without 8 parts of a lawful contract: 1) Parties Competent to Contract 2) Free and genuine consent 3) Full disclosure 4) Sufficient mutual consideration 5) Certainty of terms 6) Meeting of the minds 7) Signatures or autographs 8) Privity of contract or commercial agreement that I, a mother, did not enter KNOWINGLY, VOLUNTARILY AND INTENTIONALLY. I do not accept the liability of any compelled benefit, or any unrevealed contract or commercial agreement. **Note:** Maxim of Law; A contract founded on a base and unlawful consideration, or against good morals, in null and void.

- I, Parmjit-Kaur: of the family Deol as the Executor of my minor daughter, Sharan-Kaur: of the family Dhanjal-Deol, beneficiary is under contract with SDD ® ™. You can regulate commerce, but you can not interfere in it. The trustees did not get SDD's prior written express permission prior to kidnapping Sharan-Kaur: Dhanjal-Deol from school on November 26, 2019. I, mother and as the Executor demand to return a living soul and breathing flesh-and-blood Sharan-Kaur: Dhanjal-Deol to the Executor within 30 mins of receiving this notice. I, a living soul and breathing flesh-and-blood mother and minor will hold accountable you all trustee and others who have trespassed, caused damage, serious injuries, serious harm, suffering, wrongdoing and fraud under the Criminal Code of Canada and will sue you all at your personal capacity. **Note:** This maxim is applied to the duty of everyone to know the law.
- I, Parmjit-Kaur: of the family Deol as the Executor of my minor daughter, Sharan-Kaur: of the family Dhanjal-Deol, a living and breathing woman have no contract with the following bankrupt corporations: GOVERNMENT OF CANADA, incorporated 1867, DUNS 241015486 GOVERNMENT OF ONTARIO, incorporated 1791, DUNS 205302677 GOVERNMENT OF ONTARIO dba ONTARIO CROWN ATTORNEY, incorporated 1791, DUNS 209664622. **Note:** Maxim of Law; The contract makes the law.

That Affiant require you to update all records to reflect the unrebutted facts provided herein immediately in order to show good faith in this matter. **Note:** Maxim of Law; an unrebutted affidavit becomes judgement in commerce.

That Affiant, as the Executor of my minor daughter, Sharan-Kaur: of the family Dhanjal-Deol, Beneficiary, is giving all Trustees notice that they must keep accurate records and do not have the Executor or Beneficiary consent to access the trust or to permit records to remain in err. A copy of this affidavit has also been saved for my personal records. Records must be corrected immediately upon receiving this notice and a copy of this affidavit is to be placed on record as a sworn statement regarding this matter. Note: Maxim of Law; Concealment of the truth is (equivalent to) a statement of what is false.

That Affiant, a living and breathing woman, as the Executor of my minor daughter, Sharan-Kaur: of the family Dhanjal-Deol declare by my autograph, in my own handwriting that the following facts are true to the best of my knowledge and belief. **Note:** Maxim of Law; An act done by me against my will is not my act.

Further, that Affiant do solemnly attest that the foregoing facts contained herein are true, correct and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief, under the penalty of perjury in accordance with the laws of Canada and the law of nations. **Note:** Maxim of Law; He who does not speak the truth, is a traitor to the truth.

Further Affiant sayeth not

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this day of

Month: November Day: Seven, 2021.

By: Parmy Colores Deal

By: Sovereign: Parmjit-Kaur: of the family name Deol, sui juris, as the Executor of my minor daughter, Sharan-Kaur: of the family Dhanjal-Deol Beneficiary of CQV, unlimited Grantor, Authorized Agent & Representative for SHARAN KAUR DHANJAL-DEOL, SHARAN DHANJAL-DEOL, SHARAN DHANJAL and SHARAN DEOL. SDD ® ™ ens legis and all derivatives thereof All Rights Reserved - without prejudice UCC 1-308

Notary Public as JURAT CERTIFICATE

Province of Ontario

City of Brampton

Country of Canada

On November day of Seven 2021, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public, personally appeared the above signed, know to me to be the one whose name is signed on this instrument, and has acknowledged to me that she has executed the same.

WITNESS my hand and official seal

Signature

of Noton / Jurat

Commissioner of outh

seal

DATE:

This is The End of this affidavit.

CERTIFIED PROOF OF SERVICE

AFFIDAVIT OF TRUTH, AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE OF LETTER OF APPOINTMENT OF EXECUTOR, AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE OF CLAIM OF NON-CORPORATE STATUS, AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE OF SUPERIOR TITLE, AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE OF LAWFUL

I, Parmjit: of the family name Deol, hereby certify, a true and correct copy of the

CONTRACT, AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE TO CORRECT RECORDS, foregoing was sent on the date of via email to the following: Case number/CQV Trust: SCJ# FS-21-00000001-00 Judge/Magistrate(Trustee): Judy A. Fowler Byrne/officer incumbent Address: 100-7755 Hurontario Street, Brampton, Ontario [L6W4T6] Email address: Sara Stafford (Administrative Assistant) sara.stafford@ontario.ca Lawyer (Trustee): Gia Williams//The Children's Aid Society of the Region of Peel Address: 25 Capston Drive Mississauga, Ontario [L5W0H3] email address: gwilliams@peelcas.org Lawyer (Trustee): Molly C. Leonard/Office of Children Lawyer Address: 300-201 County Court Blvouard, Mississauga, Ontario [L6W4L2] email address: molly@patelleonard.com Lawyer (Trustee): Lorne Levin Barrister and Solicitor/KULDIP DHANJAL Address: 401-55 Eglinton Avenue East, Toronto, Ontario [M4P1G8] email address: lornelevinelaw@bellnet.ca Clerk of court(Trustee): Barbara Medeiros Address: 100-7755 Hurontario Street, Brampton, Ontario [L6W4T6] Email address: Barbara.Medeiros@ontario.ca, SCJtrialofficebrampton@ontario.ca, BramptonSCJCourt@ontario.ca The use of notary below is for identification only, and such use does NOT grant any jurisdiction to anyone. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this day of Month: November Day: 08 2021. Page 1 of 2

By: Variage Law Led

By: Sovereign: Parmjit-Kaur: of the family name Deol, sui juris, as the Executor of my minor daughter, Sharan-Kaur: of the family Dhanjal-Deol Beneficiary of CQV, unlimited Grantor, Authorized Agent & Representative for SHARAN KAUR DHANJAL-DEOL, SHARAN DHANJAL-DEOL, SHARAN DHANJAL and SHARAN DEOL. SDD ® ™ ens legis and all derivatives thereof All Rights Reserved - without prejudice UCC 1-308

Notary Public as JURAT CERTIFICATE Province of Ontario

Country of Canada

City of Brampton

On November day of 0 %, 2021, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public, personally appeared the above signed, know to me to be the one whose name is signed on this instrument, and has acknowledged to me that she has executed the same.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

of Notary/Jurat Commissions for outlis



SCJ# FS-21-00000001-00

Parmjit Deol Mon, Nov 8, 2021 at 12:49 PM To: "Zablotny, Barbara (JUD)" <Barbara.Zablotny@ontario.ca>, "Medeiros, Barbara (MAG)" <Barbara.Medeiros@ontario.ca>, SCJ Trial Office Brampton <SCJtrialofficebrampton@ontario.ca>, "Molly C. Leonard" <molly@patelleonard.com>, Gia

Williams <gwilliams@peelcas.org>, Lorne Levine <lornelevinelaw@bellnet.ca>

Attention: all trustees and clerk of court

Attached see affidavit of truth, affidavit of notice of letter appointment of executor, affidavit of notice of superior title, affidavit of notice of lawful contract, affidavit of notice to correct records.

I have not received the courtroom confirmation as per your email dated November 3, 2021 at 10:46am.

Reservation of rights - without prejudice pursuant to UCC 1 308

I, a living and breathing woman, reserve my rights without prejudice UCC 1-308 not to be compelled to perform under any contract or commercial agreement that I did not enter knowingly, voluntarily and intentionally. I do not accept the liability of any compelled benefit or any unrevealed contract or commercial agreement.

2021 11 07 Affidavit of truth Executor.pdf 1938K



SCJ# FS-21-00000001-00

Parmjit Deol

To: BramptonSCJCourt <BramptonSCJCourt@ontario.ca>

Tue, Nov 9, 2021 at 10:39 AM

Please see attached affidavit of truth, affidavit of notice of letter appointment of executor, affidavit of notice of superior title, affidavit of notice of lawful contract, affidavit of notice to correct records.

Please see attached certified proof of service for filing the affidavits serviced yesterday. Thank you

Reservation of rights - without prejudice pursuant to UCC 1 308

I, a living and breathing woman, reserve my rights without prejudice UCC 1-308 not to be compelled to perform under any contract or commercial agreement that I did not enter knowingly, voluntarily and intentionally. I do not accept the liability of any compelled benefit or any unrevealed contract or commercial agreement.

[Quoted text hidden]

2 attachments

2021 11 07 Affidavit of truth Executor.pdf 1938K

2021 11 08 Certified proof of service.pdf 1066K



Parmjit Deol

SCJ# FS-21-00000001-00

BramptonSCJCourt <BramptonSCJCourt@ontario.ca>
To: Parmjit Deol

Tue, Nov 9, 2021 at 12:20 PM

These documents are late, however, they have been placed in the file.

Ritu Sharma

Client Service Representative

Superior Court of Justice, Ministry of the Attorney General

A.Grenville & William Davis Courthouse

7755 Hurontario St.

Brampton ON L6W 4T6

905-456-4700

[Quoted text hidden]